
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Date: Monday, 9 October 2023 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, First Floor, BCP Civic Centre Annex, St Stephen's 
Rd, Bournemouth BH2 6LL 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
Cllr S Bartlett 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr S Aitkenhead 

Cllr P Broadhead 
Cllr L Dedman 
Cllr B Dove 
Cllr C Goodall 
 

Cllr S Moore 
Cllr L Northover 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
Cllr K Salmon 
 

Cllr M Tarling 
Cllr T Trent 
Cllr O Walters 
 

 

All Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5777 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact:  or email  

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 Date Not Specified 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 

for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is 4 clear working days 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 

meeting. 
 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
 

5.   Transformation Programme Update 1 - 22 

 A number of key achievements and milestones have been delivered 
since the inception of the programme and the last update.  In the each 

of the principle elements of the programme; Organisational Design, 
Where and how we work and Supporting our Colleagues. Some of this 
is now so familiar to staff and Members that it is easy to overlook as we 

continue to thrive and operate in our new normal. 

Significant time and investment has been put in to building the foundations 

from which we can continue to transform as an organisation. Some of which 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

may not be visible or obvious until such point as they are released for use 

and then quickly pass into familiarity with expectations and boundaries then 
pushed to the next improvement. 

 

6.   Carters Quay Phases 4,5 and 6 23 - 28 

 This report sets out the background to the Carters Quay scheme phases 4 
5 and 6 and the Council’s involvement as well as the challenges currently 

faced.  

The report notes that officers have and continue to review the options for 
taking forward the development and that recommendation/s will be 

presented to Cabinet and Council when a clear picture emerges of which 
option represents the best set of probable outcomes for the council and 

residents of BCP. 
 

 

7.   Informal Working Group Report - Blue Badge Service 29 - 40 

 The attached report contains the findings of an informal Overview & 

Scrutiny (O&S) working group on the Blue Badge Service.  The purpose of 
the member-led working group was to establish background information on 
the service in order to determine if further in depth scrutiny was warranted. 

 

 

8.   Forward Plan 41 - 72 

 The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Board is asked to consider and identify 
work priorities for publication in a Forward Plan. 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 

must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

Report subject  Transformation Programme Update 

Meeting date  9 October 2023 – C&COS 

25 October - Cabinet 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  A number of key achievements and milestones have been 
delivered since the inception of the programme and the last 
update.  In the each of the principle elements of the 
programme; Organisational Design, Where and how we work 
and Supporting our Colleagues.   Some of this is now so 
familiar to staff and Members that it is easy to overlook as we 
continue to thrive and operate in our new normal. 

Significant time and investment has been put in to building the 
foundations from which we can continue to transform as an 
organisation. Some of which may not be visible or obvious until 
such point as they are released for use and then quickly pass into 
familiarity with expectations and boundaries then pushed to the 
next improvement. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 (a) Cabinet note the progress made on the implementation of 
the Council’s Transformation Programme.  

Reason for 
recommendations 

To report a progress update on the Council’s Transformation 
Programme. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Hanna - Transformation & Resources  

Corporate Director  Ian O’Donnell – Corporate Director of Resources  

Report Authors Katie Lacey – Director IT & Programmes 

Matti Raudsepp – Director of Customer, Arts & Property 

Sarah Ray-Deane – Director People & Culture 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Update  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The programme has a number of workstreams however the principal elements of 
the programme are as follows:  

a.  Our New Organisational Design – the design, implementation, and 

benefits realisation in relation to the Council’s new Operating Model as 
described and approved in the Cabinet Reports of November 2019 and 
June 2020.  

b. Where and How we Work – the design, implementation, and benefits 

realisation in relation to Council’s estate rationalisation strategy described 
in the Cabinet Report February 2020 and approved in Cabinet Report 
November 2020.  

c. Supporting Our Colleagues – the design and implementation of the new 

People Strategy which incorporates amongst many other things, a new 
Pay & Grading methodology and the introduction of a single set of Terms 
& Conditions. This was described and approved in the Cabinet Report 
September 2019 and is intended to ensure equal pay and conditions for 
all Council employees. 

Progress to Date  

2. A large number of key achievements and milestones have been delivered since the 
inception of the programme and the last update.  Some of this is now so familiar to 
staff and members that it is easy to overlook as we continue to thrive and operate in 
our new normal. 

3. It should be noted that there has been significant time and investment in building the 
foundations from which we can continue to improve and develop as an organisation. 
Some of which may not be visible or obvious until such point as they are released 
for use and then quickly pass into familiarity with expectations and boundaries then 
pushed to the next improvement. 

Organisational Design 

4. All office-based staff now have a laptop, headset and access to telephony and 
collaboration tools such as Teams and Microsoft Office 365.  This means that since 
May 2020 our workforce is able to work either remotely or in the office.  This enabled 
us to exit from a number of administrative buildings. 

5. We have established a central Data & Analytics team supported by newly 
implemented modern technologies.  This enables to the team to work with services 
to automate manual processes, connect sets of data together to provide enriched 
information.  This was not previously possible in any of the legacy councils.  Using 
tools such as power BI to display data in a dynamic format for staff and managers is 
having a very positive impact in the understanding of services and operations.  Work 
with Childrens Services, Supporting Families has had great success in automating 
manual processes we will be using this as case study to show the art of the 
possible.  

6. Dynamics Finance and Operations (F&O) is now live giving us for the first time and 
integrated Finance and HR system. Staff are now managed in one system rather 
than two.  Budget holders are now able to see their budgets in detail and have the 

Page 2



ability to drill into the detail using their personalised Power BI dashboards looking at 
up to date information.   

7. The F&O work has keenly highlighted a number of data quality and general practice 
issues across the council.  This is not uncommon when consolidating systems and 
staff are being supported to adopt 
[...]
Management in Public Services Code of Practice 

11. Council has previous engaged with both CIPFA Consultancy and the External 
Auditor to provide assurance that any such costs which it wishes to fund from the 
FUCR accords with the statutory guidance. 
 

12. For 2022/23 the Council has funded the £15.61m of revenue expenditure on its 
transformation programme via the FUCR set out as follows. 

 

(£5.069m)  Brought Forward Capital Receipts 
 

(£19.039m) In-year capital receipts (excluding those from vehicle sales) 
 

£0.156m  Costs of disposal 
 

£15.610m  Transformation Investment Programme expenditure 
 

(£8.342m)  Capital Receipts carried forward 

 
Capital receipts in-year included £12.6m for the Wessex Trade Industrial Centre in 
Poole, and £5.642m for the majority of the units the council owned at Airfield 
Industrial Estate, Christchurch. 

 

 

Page 22



  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Report subject  Carters Quay Phases 4,5 and 6 

Meeting date  9 October 2023 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report sets out the background to the Carters Quay scheme 
phases 4 5 and 6 and the Council’s involvement as well as the 
challenges currently faced.  

The report notes that officers have and continue to review the 
options for taking forward the development and that 
recommendation/s will be presented to Cabinet and Council when a 
clear picture emerges of which option represents the best set of 
probable outcomes for the council and residents of BCP.  

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Overview and Scrutiny consider and comment on the update 
provided.  

Reason for 
recommendations 

This report comes at the request of the Chair of Corporate and 
Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee. It provides the 
background to the site and the Council’s involvement and provides 
a position statement for consideration by the Committee.  

Portfolio Holder(s):  Vikki Slade, Leader and Cabinet Member for Dynamic Places 

Corporate D
[...]
 reasonable 
position in the current and evolving marketplace. 

c. Various formal advice notes from Bevan Brittan, the original Legal 
advisors to the structuring of the Sale Agreement, on procurement, 
contractual obligations of the parties within the Agreement etc. 

27. As well as written correspondence, we have also convened 2 recent meetings with 
representatives of Inland Homes - the first on 23 August and the most recent 12 
September to discuss their propositions/understand their current business 
challenges to enable a thorough due diligence process prior to any future 
recommendations to Cabinet & Council. 

28. Inlands position has relatively recently changed again, in addition to the matters set 
out in paragraphs 21 & 22 , Inland Board members over the summer period have 
left the business and a new Chief Executive has been appointed - refer the 
Northern Focus article in the Background Papers - the implications for Carters 
Quay of this change of tack are still being discussed and evaluated, but influences 
options set out in paragraph 30 & 31 below. 

29. The notification on 27 September of pending appointment of administrators at 
Inland Homes PLC and certain subsidiaries adds another critical aspect to the 
options and effectively introduces a third member to what was two parties to the 
Sale Agreement.  

Options for Carters Quay Phases 4, 5 & 6 Going Forward 

30. Council officers have been reviewing the options for taking forward the development 
and recommendation/s which will be presented to Cabinet and Council when a clear 
picture emerges of which option represents the best set of probable outcomes for 
the council and residents of BCP. It is envisaged that this will be heavily influenced 
by the role of the administrator.  

31. As the position is a fast moving one, officers will provide a verbal update to the 
Committee at the Overview and Scrutiny meeting.  

 

Financial Implications 

 

32. The original Cabinet report dated 1 September
[...]
 security 

contained in the mortgage.  
 

42. Similarly any amendments to the terms of the extant agreements will only be possible 
with the consent of the parties and the administrator.  

  
43. The legal implications of any proposed course of action will be covered in greater depth 

at the appropriate time. 

Background papers 

 

Carters Quay report to Cabinet 1st Sept 2021 

 O&S board August 2021 

August 21 O & S minutes 
 

Inland Homes Northern Focus 

Inland Homes to appoint administrators as cash dries up | This is Money 

 

 

 

 

Page 28

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s28306/Carters%20Quay%20Build%20to%20Rent%20Opportunity%20Poole%20-%20Public%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=292&MID=4869#AI7989
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=7989
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=7989
https://www.housingtoday.co.uk/news/inland-homes-co-founder-steps-down-as-new-boss-jolyon-harrison-establishes-team/5124973.article
https://www.thisismoney.co.uk/money/markets/article-12569815/Inland-Homes-appoint-administrators-cash-dries-up.html


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  

 

Report subject  Informal Working Group Report - Blue Badge Service 

Meeting date  9 October 2023 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The attached report contains the findings of an informal Overview & 
Scrutiny (O&S) working group on the Blue Badge Service.  The 
purpose of the member-led working group was to establish 
background information on the service in order to determine if 
further in depth scrutiny was warranted. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that the Board: 

 1. notes the report of the informal working group 
recommending that no formal, in-depth scrutiny review is 
required; 

2. agrees to supply the following recommendations to 
Officers for consideration:  

a) Officers continue to explore methods and the costs of 
providing Blue Badge renewal applicants with a 
renewal reminder and make appropriate 
recommendations to the responsible cabinet portfolio 
holder; 

b) Officers consider the addition of a carers tick box to the 
application form to indicate the Blue Badge holder 
receives services from Adult Social Care which may 
allow verification of the application via data already 
held by the Council; 

c) Officers consult with LGA members on the 
appropriateness of the Blue Badge fee to determine if 
an approach to government to increase the fee is 
desirable and/or warranted; 

d) Officers consider producing a Blue Badge service flow 
chart; 

e) Officers consider adding a note on the Council website 
to explain why an application may take up to 12 weeks 
to process; 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

3. schedules an update to O&S on the matter in one year. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

O&S work should be undertaken only where it is clear that value 
can be added by O&S engagement. The informal working group 
has established that no further value can be added by in depth 
O&S engagement in this issue. Some recommendations have been 
provided for Officer consideration which may assist with operational 
practices. 

A future update on matters scrutinised is good practice and will 
enable O&S to assess the impact of its work. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Andy Martin, Portfolio Holder for Customer, 
Communications and Culture 

Corporate Director  Jess Gibbons, Chief Operations Officer 

Report Authors Councillor Stephen Bartlett – Chairman, Overview and Scrutiny 
Board 

Lindsay Marshall – Overview and Scrutiny Specialist 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The constitution allows Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committees to commission 
work to be undertaken outside of Committee meetings.   

2. The Corporate and Community O&S Committee commissioned an informal working 
group on the Blue Badge Service at its meeting on 12 June 2023.  This was in 
response to councillor insight of community conc
[...]
delivery of the service. 

 

Page 39



Page 8 
 

 

13. Recommendations to Officers 

13.1 The following recommendations are provided to Officers: 

a. Officers continue to explore methods and the costs of providing Blue Badge 

renewal applicants with a renewal reminder and make appropriate 

recommendations to the responsible cabinet portfolio holder. 

 

b. Officers consider the addition of a carers tick box to the application form to 

indicate the Blue Badge holder receives services from Adult Social Care which 

may allow verification of the application via data already held by the council. 

 

c. Officers consults with LGA members on the appropriateness of the Blue Badge 

fee to determine if an approach to government to increase the fee is desirable 

and/or warranted.  

 

d. Officers consider producing a Blue Badge service flow chart. 

 

e. Officers consider adding a note on the council website to explain why an 

application may take up to 12 weeks to process. 

 

Page 40



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Report subject  Forward Plan 

Meeting date  9 October 2023 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Board is asked to consider and 
identify work priorities for publication in a Forward Plan. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 the O&S Board consider, update and confirm its Forward Plan. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Council’s Constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny 
bodies to set out proposed work in a Forward Plan which will be 
published with each agenda 

Portfolio Holder(s):  N/A – O&S is a non-executive function 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

Report Authors Lindsay Marshall, Overview and Scrutiny Specialist 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. All Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) bodies are required by the Constitution to 
consider work priorities and set these out in a Forward Plan. When approved, this 
shou

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 09 October 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr S Aitkenhead – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr B Dove, Cllr C Goodall, 

Cllr S Moore, Cllr L Northover, Cllr K Salmon, Cllr M Tarling, 
Cllr T Trent and Cllr M Andrews (In place of Cllr O Walters) 

Present 

virtually: 

Cllr F Rice 

 

Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr V Slade 

 

 
6. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr O Walter and Cllr F Rice who was 
attending virtually 

 
7. Substitute Members  

 

Cllr M Andrews substituted for Cllr O Walters 
 

8. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 

9. Public Issues  
 

There were no public petitions or questions. One public statement was 

received in relation to agenda item 6 – Carters Quay – Phases 4,5 and 6. 
The statement was submitted by Mr McKinstry and read out on his behalf 
by the Democratic Services Officer as follows: 

 
The Carter's Quay story goes deeper than tonight's report for Item 6 

suggests. When the sale agreement was signed in 2021, Inland 
Partnerships Ltd was showing a £1,500,000 loss at Companies House, 
while the risk of a liquidity crisis in its parent company, Inland Homes, was 

rated as "high". It appeared that these companies were being bailed out by 
the Mellor administration to kick-start the "Big Plan" to rejuvenate Poole. 

The on-line planning correspondence, meanwhile, throws up several 
surprises, notably a jaw-dropping email from an Inland Homes manager, 
dated 24 August 2021, stating "the agreement it will be built for BCP has 

now been confirmed." At that point the proposal hadn't even been put 
before Cabinet, and full Council was three weeks away. Global 



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
09 October 2023 

 
macroeconomics undoubtedly contributed, but the basic lesson of Carter's 

Quay is "Don't do whirlwind romances with cash-strapped developers." 
 

10. Transformation Programme Update  
 

The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Transformation and Resources presented 

a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy 
of which appears as Appendix 'A' to these minutes in the Minute Book. The 
Board was advised of a number of key achievements and milestones which 

had been delivered since the inception of the programme and the last 
update. In the each of the principal elements of the programme; 

Organisational Design, Where and how we work and Supporting our 
Colleagues. The Board was informed that some of this was now so familiar 
to staff and Councillors that it was easy to overlook as the Council 

continued to thrive and operate in the ‘new normal’. Significant time and 
investment had been put in to building the foundations from which the 

Council could continue to transform as an organisation. It was noted that 
some of this may not be visible or obvious until such point as they were 
released for use and then quickly pass into familiarity with expectations and 

boundaries then pushed to the next improvement. The Cabinet member 
noted that much of the transformation agenda work was already in place 
before they took up the post but they would continue to work with officers 

on this as it develops. In the following discussion a number of issues were 
raised and responded to including: 

 
A query concerning how hybrid working was operating was raised. It was 
noted that this was business as normal now and with the development of 

the civic centre the Council was able to optimise the use of space and 
ensure desk ratios and working areas were working for everyone.  

 The majority of staff were now using the BCP Civic Centre and 
enjoyed the balance of working from the office and from home. 

 It was noted that there were ongoing comments made generally 
about getting people back in the office and it was questioned 
whether offering flexibility was the right thing? 

 It was raised that there were still levels of uncertainty regarding the 
funding and savings to be achieved through the transformation 

programme. It was asked if there was a plan B. 

 It was noted that in forecasting the budget gap all unattributed 

savings had been removed from the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
Work to identify savings was included within the entire budget gap. 
The Portfolio Holder advised that they would not offer guarantees on 

the level of savings which would be realised through the 
transformation programme and further professional advice was 

awaited from officer on this. It was noted that the Programme was 
achieving a lot already and that the savings would be reflected in the 
final level of savings for the long term. 

 The Board highlighted that Councillors were currently uncited on 
achievements of the programme and it would be useful if some 

information or demonstrations of these could be shared in order to 
see how the programme had come. 



– 3 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
09 October 2023 

 

 A Councillor asked how mature progress on the customer relations 

interface was and whether it had been tested and when it would be 
rolled out. Dynamic CE was currently used and the Council was in 
organisational transitioning to a more modern version. This was a 

complex programme of work but would provide a tangible benefit to 
residents, including more options to self-serve. 

 It was noted that there was significant upfront costs and investment 
into the transformation programme and that there was a need to 
make sure savings were deliverable. It was noted that savings hadn’t 

been realised because these had been overly ambitious previously. 
The Board was advised that savings would only be put into the 

budget on what could actually be delivered based on structured 
plans.  

 A request was made that ward councillors be kept updated on estate 

matters especially when buildings affected had been or were 
currently being accessed by members of the public.  

 The Board asked about progress on the development of the old town 
hall meeting rooms and in particular the Council Chamber. It was 

noted that work on this was still in progress and the service was 
looking at the most cost-effective solutions to see what was possible. 

 A concern was raised regarding the depot review and it was noted 

that this could be a particularly costly issue. The Board was advised 
that the working group was looking at it and would be happy to 

update members on this going forward.  
 
The Chair welcomed the establishment of the cross-party working group 

and advised the Board that they would like to see issues coming back to 
the Board as and when members sitting on the working group felt that this 

was appropriate. 
 
It was noted that the Board would also keep track on the financial aspects 

of transformation in their scrutiny of the MTFP reports to Cabinet and may 
also consider transformation reports to Cabinet from time to time. 

 
11. Carters Quay Phases 4,5 and 6  

 

The Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Dynamic Places 
presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member 

and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to these minutes in the Minute 
Book. The Board was advised that the report set out the background to the 
Carters Quay scheme phases 4, 5 and 6 and the Council’s involvement as 

well as the challenges currently faced.  
 

It was noted that officers had and continued to review the options for taking 
forward the development and that recommendation/s will be presented to 
Cabinet and Council when a clear picture emerges of which option 

represents the best set of probable outcomes for the Council and residents 
of BCP. The Board was advised that this was a very live situation and 

documents had been issued since the start of the meeting to confirm that 
the company, Inland Homes was in administration. The Leader advised the 



– 4 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
09 October 2023 

 
Board that the company was financially sound at the time of entering into 

the agreement. 
 
The site was purchased for build to rent and was at the point where 

planning permission was due to expire. The land was bought by the Council 
and was considered to be important for regeneration. 

 
There were questions from councillors around how much due diligence was 
done around inland homes.  At the time the site was purchased interest 

rates were low, funding was secured with a mortgage on the site which 
gave security. 

 
In response to a question it was confirmed that FuturePlaces had been 
involved at one stage in design and finish. The Board was advised that 

some preliminary work had already been completed onsite and that this 
work should be fine for sometime.  

 
The Board was informed that it was a developing situation and there would 
probably be a need to come back to Cabinet and Council in a few months 

regarding the situation. 
 
Further questions were raised and responded to regarding the financial 

aspects of the situation and the administration procedures.   
 

A Board member asked about the procedures for the contract and whether 
there should have been something in place which would allow the Council 
to take action in this situation. It was noted that no one else could take 

possession of the land without the Council’s permission. 
 

The Chair thanked the Leader for the paper and being informative as it 
made the position clearer. 
 

12. Informal Working Group Report - Blue Badge Service  
 

The Chair of the Board presented a report a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to 
these minutes in the Minute Book. The Board was advised that the report 

contained the findings of an informal Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) working 
group on the Blue Badge Service. The purpose of the member-led working 

group was to establish background information on the service in order to 
determine whether further in-depth scrutiny was warranted. The Chair 
explained that the group carried out its work on an informal basis but had 

come up with a number of recommendations following its investigations. 
recommendations suggested. The Board was advised that one of the 

issues raised was with the CRM system which would probably lead to 
further change in the future. 
 

The Board was advised that the service was operating within government 
guidelines, which was to process applications within 12 weeks. The Service 

was currently processing applications in approximately 8 weeks. It was 
important that the public was aware of how long the process would take 



– 5 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
09 October 2023 

 
and that they should be encouraged to apply early enough to get the badge 

when required. 
 
It was noted that there was an informal local agreement with the parking 

team to take into consideration expired badges up to 8 weeks.  
It was noted that many people applying for Ble Badges were not online and 

the public needed to know how to access the service. The Board was 
advised that library staff were available to offer help. 
 

Following a suggestion it was agreed to add a recommendation that officers 
consider whether a feedback form could be provided to customers. 

With regards to a question as to whether reminders could be sent, it was 
noted that this was a national issue and the Council were working with the 
LGA on this.  

 
A further suggestion was made that there should be a facility for training 

Councillors, in order for them to be able to liaise with residents. 
 
RESOLVED that 

 
1. The report of the informal working group recommending that no 

formal, in-depth scrutiny review is required be noted; 

2. The Board supplies the following recommendations to Officers for 
consideration: 

 
a) Officers continue to explore methods and the costs of 
providing Blue Badge renewal applicants with renewal reminder 

and make appropriate recommendations to the responsible 
cabinet portfolio holder; 

b) Officers consider the addition of a carers tick box to the 
application form to indicate the Blue Badge holder receives 
services from Adult Social Care which may allow verification of 

the application via data already held by the Council;  
c) Officers consult with LGA members on the appropriateness of 

the Blue Badge fee to determine if an approach to government to 
increase the fee is desirable and/or warranted; 
d) Officers consider producing a Blue Badge service flowchart;  

e) Officers consider adding a note on the Council website to 
explain why an application may take up to 12 weeks to process. 

f) Officers consider whether a feedback form could be provided to 
customers 

 

3. An update to O&S on the matter be scheduled for 12 months-time. 
 

Voting: Nem. Con. 
 

13. Forward Plan  
 

The Chair of the Board presented a report a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'D' to 
these minutes in the Minute Book. The Chair advised the Board that it 



– 6 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
09 October 2023 

 
needed to consider and identify its priorities for future meetings. The Board 

was advised that preparations for work programming workshops were 
underway but would not be completed in time for the next few meetings. 
The Chair commented that at present the Cabinet FP was not where it need 

to be but this was being worked on in order to better assist in future 
planning. A number of items were suggested for the next meeting of the 

Board including: 
 

 Library Strategy 

 Planning Performance 

 MTFP update 

 Best Value Notice Progress Report 
 

The following items were suggested for the Board meeting in December: 
 

 Local plan draft – critical issue for Council.  

 BCP Community Safety partnership 

 O&S Function, Plan of action - review and monitor 

 
The Board were reminded that further work was needed to further develop 

the Board’s Work Plan and consider what type of scrutiny body the Board 
wanted to be.  
 

The Chair also put forward a suggestion for two working groups: 
 

The first being to consider a lack of corporate complaints data collection 
and how this could be measured and the second was to consider an 
external assurance review of the business plans of external companies and 

organisations. Volunteers were requested to put themselves forward for 
each of the working groups. 

 
The dates outlined for future meetings of the Board were agreed as follows: 
 

13 November 2023 
4 December 2023 

8 January 2024 
29 January 2024 
26 February 2024 

2 April 2024 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.31 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


